

No. 19-10537-AA

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL McGROARTY,

Appellant,

v.

RICHARD SWEARINGEN,

In his official capacity as Commissioner of the  
Florida Department of Law Enforcement,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida

Civil Case No. 4:18-cv-00502-WS-MJF

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LAW OFFICE OF ANN FITZ  
ANN MARIE FITZ  
GA Bar No. 066516  
FL Bar No. 1007949  
777 S. Flagler Dr.  
West Tower Ste. 800  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 264-4005 Office  
[ann@fedlawgroup.com](mailto:ann@fedlawgroup.com)

Counsel for Appellant

**McGroarty v. Swearingen  
No. 19-10537-AA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. Course of the Proceedings.....1

    B. Statement of Facts.....5

    C. Standard and Scope of Review.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....8

**I. The Violation of McGroarty’s Fundamental Rights Caused by the Continuous Public Online Dissemination of his Photograph and Personal Information Pursuant to Fl. Stat. §943.0435 Invokes the Continuing-Violation Doctrine for Statute of Limitation Purposes and the District Court Erred in Dismissing McGroarty’s Amended Complaint as Untimely.....8**

        A. The injury in the case at bar is an example of an injury that happens over and over again, invoking the continuing-violation doctrine.....9

        B. *Meggison v. Bailey* is distinguishable from the case at bar and the district court’s reliance on it to dismiss McGroarty Amended Complaint is misplaced.....15

C. Even if the continuous-violation doctrine does not apply,  
the cause of action accrued with the U.S. Supreme Court’s  
decision in *Nichols v. United States*.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bagley v. CMC Real Estate Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 758 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Baker v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 531 F.3d 1336 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	19
<i>City of Hialeah v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002).....	9
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	9
* <i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , case no. 2:15-CV-606 (M. D. Ala. Feb. 11, 2019).....	
.....	8, 9-10, 12, 17-18
<i>Lovett v. Ray</i> , 327 F.3d 1181 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2003).....	9
<i>Maldonado v. Harris</i> , 370 F.3d 945 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	8, 18
<i>Meggison v. Bailey</i> , 575 F. App'x 865 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	5, 7, 15-17
<i>Moore v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 553 F. App'x 888 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Nat. R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	9

<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1113 (2016).....	4, 8, 20-21
<i>Rozar v. Mullis</i> , 85 F.3d 556 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 551 F.3d 578 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Peitrantonio</i> , 637 F.3d 865 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	14

STATE CASES

PAGE

<i>Lieble v. State</i> , 933 So.2d 119 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	4, 13
---	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES

PAGE

18 U.S.C. §2250.....	19
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
34 U.S.C. §20913.....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

PAGE

Fla. Stat. §§800.04.....	5
--------------------------	---

Fl. Stat. §943.0435.....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS PAGE

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....11-12



**McGroarty v. Swearingen**
